

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1225

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13/12/2023


DEVELOPMENT OF RURAL ROADS


1225  DR. SASMIT PATRA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of rural roads developed in the country over the last three years, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the details of funds allocated and utilized towards rural roads in the country over the past three years, year-wise and State-wise; and

(c) the performance of States, in a rank-wise manner, in developing rural roads over the last three years?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a)    "Rural road" is a State subject. The Government of India as the part of poverty reduction

strategy, launched the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY-I) on 25th December 2000 as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme to assist the States through 'Rural Roads" . Details of rural roads sanctioned & completed, under various intervention/verticals of the Pradhan Mantri Gramin Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in the country over the last three years and the current year, year-wise and State-wise is given at Annexure-I.

(b)    Details of fund released and utilized under PMGSY during the above said period is given

at Annexure-II.

(c)    The details of target of road length and completion under PMGSY, during the last three

years and the current year, year-wise and State-wise, is in Annexure III.


******


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 1225 for 13.12.2023


State/UT-wise details of length sanctioned and completed during the last three years and the current year 2023-24 (as on 07.12.2023)


(Length in Km)

Sr.No. State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
(as on 07.12.2023)

Road

Length

Sanctioned

Road

Length

Completed

Road

Length

Sanctioned

Road

Length

Completed

Road

Length

Sanctioned

Road

Length

Completed

Road

Length

Sanctioned

Road

Length

Completed

1 Andaman And

Nicobar
97 31 0 14 0 31 0 32

2 Andhra Pradesh 1439 531 25 1282 0 1051 916 249

3 Arunachal

Pradesh
0 1795 0 598 0 1204 721 146

4 Assam 2760 2682 0 2164 996 624 0 198
5 Bihar 1354 2255 189 1862 4705 1961 268 1537
6 Chhattisgarh 1882 4689 0 3034 615 670 0 122
7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 3015 202 0 1009 0 824 0 323
9 Haryana 1906 224 590 1384 0 414 0 300

10 Himachal Pradesh 0 1916 0 1624 440 1126 2683 250
11 Jammu And

Kashmir
0 3167 0 3283 1217 462 400 539

12 Jharkhand 0 2008 2115 995 3182 1053 45 416

13 Karnataka 2182 566 0 2560 230 1629 0 214
14 Kerala 105 77 582 67 0 133 595 142
15 Madhya Pradesh 4779 2958 5408 4444 999 3732 0 506

16 Maharashtra 2582 181 344 199 2552 1133 0 941
17 Manipur 0 893 0 684 0 1340 0 5
18 Meghalaya 0 728 0 826 443 481 0 63
19 Mizoram 0 246 0 346 0 192 0 14
20 Nagaland 0 36 0 198 0 69 511 13
21 Odisha 5420 1840 3999 2819 0 2668 0 1636

22 Puducherry 106 0 0 0 0 38 0 24
23 Punjab 2056 1 28 289 0 453 0 760
24 Rajasthan 3623 1856 0 3255 2384 544 0 563
25 Sikkim 0 157 0 141 0 282 0 14
26 Tamil Nadu 2151 871 1254 2063 0 847 0 543
27 Tripura 0 109 0 172 232 123 0 35
28 Uttar Pradesh 6188 718 12307 3368 0 5011 0 4739
29 Uttarakhand 0 3365 1157 2061 1091 904 0 81
30 West Bengal 0 2179 0 526 857 123 0 68
31 Telangana 2337 315 59 631 326 496 27 116
32 Ladakh 0 86 0 109 418 139 0 40
  Total: 43982 36680 28057 42009 20686 29758 6,166 14,629


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in part (b) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 1225 for 13.12.2023


State/UT-wise details of fund released and expenditure incurred during the last three years

and the current year 2023-24 (as on 07.12.2023)


(Rs. in crores)
Sl.

No.
State/UT Release of Central Fund Expenditure incurred including

State share
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andaman &

Nicobar Islands
0 9.215 12.22 0.00 3.78 5.45 7.51 20.46

2 Andhra Pradesh 53.2 50 644.13 24.44 396.75 508.86 748.63 261.58
3 Arunachal Pradesh 952.31 1090.6 1018.74 3.20 1429.61 1279.07 1,246.99 145.43
4 Assam 2516.62 1591.5 664.91 0.00 2600.19 2488.03 1,118.21 376.87
5 Bihar 49.13 374.9975 1443.23 491.37 2173.52 1993.13 2,088.54 1193.64
6 Chattisgarh 924.48 394.41 995.87 92.02 1985.94 1902.34 1,057.35 235.84
7 Goa 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 79.08 195.5 266.63 180.84 133.32 400.16 492.19 167.97
9 Haryana 0 353.23 168.25 37.35 92.1 583.12 213.81 125.34

10 Himachal
Pradesh

745.24 517.45 624.76 367 1061 933.22 626.84 221.50

11 Jammu &
Kashmir

1727.3 1328.34 717 710 932.37 1485.28 1,114.78 862.36

12 Jharkhand 293.5 0 332.63 242.05 1083.34 598.44 745.63 654.90
13 Karnataka 49.29 704.25 720.47 1.39 728.4 1499.18 862.29 190.36
14 Kerala 89.97 0 106.76 1.24 71.66 49.91 124.97 82.11
15 Madhya Pradesh 1099.54 1392.13 1557.47 58.59 2166.99 2419.14 1,978.73 707.32
16 Maharashtra 0 0 742.99 306.63 212.09 376.73 1,062.82 684.43
17 Manipur 420.66 742 744.98 0.00 605.77 718.36 537.37 242.72
18 Meghalaya 355.29 483.92 405.89 0.00 473.71 536.92 373.72 105.31
19 Mizoram 1.59 74.34 584.2 2.08 277.32 332.86 315.94 138.49
20 Nagaland 72.89 145.31 183.15 56.21 144.7 125.83 198.65 59.92
21 Odisha 774.29 437.5 1235.88 813.5 1754.13 1796.50 2,088.90 1044.77
22 Punjab 0 68.59 231.06 215.1 2.67 295.14 27.08 405.89
23 Puducherry 0 11.65 24.72 0.27 0 0 428.72 10.59
24 Rajasthan 237.15 917.50 199.9 134.41 492.13 1452.62 373.25 235.48
25 Sikkim 195.5 107.28 263.33 0.84 178.52 177.89 230.34 95.65
26 Tamil Nadu 265.38 440 613.7 182.25 626.92 1169.56 532.36 542.06
27 Telangana 0 86.63 321.43 131.96 288.59 410.8 346.03 331.81
28 Tripura 69.57 73.88 267.59 0.00 99.13 203.44 152.9 37.91
29 Uttar Pradesh 123.9 1418.55 2068.57 1748.93 440.19 2074.26 3,267.32 2527.57
30 Uttarakhand 1536.27 787 1297.16 185 1493.5 1218.45 1,350.02 248.37
31 West Bengal 969.31 49.94 381.03 2.14 1471.94 701.28 394.75 182.37
32 Ladakh 50 140.785 109.97 37.5 514.73 109.66 107.81 24.25

Total 13,651.46 13,952.86 18948.62 6026.31 23,935 27,842.63 24,214.45 12,163.27


Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in part (c) of reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question

No. 1225 for 13.12.2023


State/UT-wise details of length targeted and completed during the last three years and the

current year 2023-24 (as on 07.12.2023)
  (Length in Km)

Sl.

No.

State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-2024 as on

07.12.2023

Target

length
Completed

length
Target

length
Completed

length
Target

length
Completed

length
Target

length
Completed

length

1
Andaman And

Nicobar Islands (UT)
85 31 70 14 100 31 170 32

2 Andhra Pradesh 1293 531 1700 1282 2160 1051 1140 249

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2253 1795 1900 598 2308 1204 1080 146

4 Assam 2874 2682 2200 2164 1000 624 860 198

5 Bihar 3224 2255 2200 1862 2500 1961 3310 1542

6 Chhattisgarh 4463 4689 3600 3034 2874 670 1820 122

7 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Gujarat 200 202 1000 1009 1500 824 700 323

9 Haryana 200 224 1500 1384 877 414 460 303

10 Himachal Pradesh 2500 1916 2100 1624 1946 1126 1790 250

11 Jammu And Kashmir 3500 3167 3100 3283 1598 462 1530 539

12 Jharkhand 2300 2008 1200 995 2000 1053 1860 416

13 Karnataka 1000 566 2500 2560 2000 1629 780 215

14 Kerala 290 77 150 67 500 133 630 142

15 Madhya Pradesh 2550 2958 4000 4444 4000 3732 1400 506

16 Maharashtra 220 181 500 199 2000 1133 1770 941

17 Manipur 1000 893 1425 684 2239 1340 890 5

18 Meghalaya 1000 728 1350 826 1016 481 720 63

19 Mizoram 500 246 450 346 406 192 360 14

20 Nagaland 200 36 320 198 262 69 340 13

21 Odisha 3685 1840 2630 2819 2000 2668 2260 1636

22 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 64 38 120 24

23 Punjab 25 1 900 289 1000 453 1300 760

24 Rajasthan 2200 1856 3200 3255 1500 544 1600 563

25 Sikkim 153 157 300 141 537 282 250 17

26 Tamil Nadu 844 871 2000 2063 1000 847 1140 543

27 Tripura 250 109 255 172 400 123 340 35

28 Uttar Pradesh 1700 718 5000 3368 5000 5011 4960 4743

29 Uttarakhand 3800 3365 2500 2061 1487 904 1180 88

30 West Bengal 3000 2179 650 526 1200 123 1370 81

31 Telangana 770 315 1150 631 1500 496 1590 116

32 Ladakh (UT) 85 86 150 109 197 139 280 40

  Total 46164 36680 50000 42009 47171 29758 38000 14666

